CITY OF STEVENSON RESOLUTION NO. 2024-442

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF STEVENSON REGARDING THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF A ROAD TO ENSURE PUBLIC SAFETY

WHEREAS the Stevenson City Council is charged by state law under RCW 47.48.010 with authority to close City streets; and

WHEREAS the City of Stevenson's Public Works Director proposes to contract with Skamania County Road Department to complete full width maintenance on the section of street at Lower/Upper Basso Road; and

WHEREAS the Director of Public Works believes the safety of the workers and the motoring public will be enhanced by the temporary closure of the street; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department intends to timely notify the public, through publication in the Skamania County Pioneer, about the closure and alternate routes to avoid the closure; and

WHEREAS the City Council considered this matter at a duly advertised public meeting and finds and concludes this Resolution will further the public health and welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED and RESOLVED by the Stevenson City Council as follows:

Section 1. Findings. The Council hereby adopts as finding those statements contained in the recitals above.

Section 2. Safety. The Council hereby finds good cause to temporarily close the entire roadway width for Upper Basso Road between Lutheran Church Road and Brady Lane, and Lower Basso Road between Hemmingway Drive and Brady Lane, and the entire length of Brady Lane, specifically to ensure the safety of workers and the motoring public during the term of the proposed work.

Section 3. Notice. The Council directs the Public Works Director to provide appropriate notice of the road closure pursuant to RCW 47.48.020.

Section 4. Road Closure. Upon proper notice, the Council authorizes closure of entire roadway width for Upper Basso Road between Lutheran Church Road and Brady Lane, and Lower Basso Road between Hemmingway Drive and Brady Lane, and the entire length of Brady Lane for up to three days to complete the maintenance of the surfacing on Lower/Upper Basso Road.

ATTEST:	Mayor of the City of Stevenson
Clerk of the City of Stevenson	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Attorney for the City of Stevenson	

APPROVED AND PASSED by the City Council of the City of Stevenson, Washington at its regular meeting this 19th day of September, 2024.